## A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 66-92 through 66-96 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 19th day of December, 1966, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 66-92 through 66-96.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

Approved as to Form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 21st day of November, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 370.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND REGULATING USE OF THE CITY EMPLOYEES' PARKING LOT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on July 13, 1964, adopted acresolution establishing and regulating the use of the City Employees' Parking Lot; and

WHEREAS, Section 1 thereof provides that the lot is established for the sole and exclusive use of City employees; and

WHEREAS, Section 2 thereof requires application and payment in advance of a fee of \$12.00; and

WHEREAS, except for the City Employees' Parking Lot, there is inadequate parking in the City Hall area to accommodate City owned vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to permit the parking of City owned vehicles free of charge in the City Employees' Parking Lot;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

- l. That Section 1 of the resolution establishing and regulating use of the City Employees' Parking Lot adopted July 13, 1964, is hereby amended by rewriting the entire section as follows:
  - "1. That, pending the beginning of construction of such governmental plaza, the tract of land bounded by S. Davidson Street, E. Third Street, S. Alexander Street, and a line which runs parallel to E. Fourth Street at a distance of 144 feet from the curb line of E. Fourth Street, is hereby established as the City Employees' Parking Lot for the sole and exclusive use of City employees and the members of those boards, commissions, committees and authorities who meet periodically at City Hall in the performance of their responsibilities in City Government whose vehicles display parking permits which have been issued to them for such parking lot by the Treasurer's Office. In addition, the City Manager may, in his discretion, permit City owned vehicles to park in the City Employees' Parking Lot."
- 2. That Section 2 thereof is hereby amended by adding a new sentence as follows: "The City Manager is hereby authorized to grant permission for the parking of City owned vehicles in the City Employees' Parking Lot.
- 3. This amendment to the resolution establishing and regulating use of the City Employees' Parking Lot shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 21st day November, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, and recorded in full in Resoltuions Book 5, at Page 371.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk